WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 624 Committee Committee (By Senator on Finance)

PASSED // 1990
In Effect // Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 624

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 10, 1990; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire certain unexpended amounts of reappropriated general revenue funds in Account No. 1110, Supreme Court-General Judicial, as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill; and certain unexpended amounts in Account No. 7320-10, Municipal Bond Commission - State Sinking Fund - Operating Account; and transferring specified amounts to Account No. 4050-21, Medical Services, Account No. 8380-24, Board of Social Workers and Account No. 8215-25, Medical Licensing Board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the following sums from the reappropriated
- 2 balance from fiscal year 1985-1986, including balances
- 3 carried forward on the first day of July, one thousand
- 4 nine hundred eighty-nine, in the designated line items
- 5 of Account No. 1110, Supreme Court-General Judicial, 6 as appropriated from general revenue by chapter ten,
- 7 acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand
- 8 nine hundred eighty-nine, known as the budget bill,
- $\boldsymbol{9}$ be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to
- 10 expire:

11	1 Personal Services\$	\$	148,575
12	2 Annual Increment		761
13	3 Other Expenses		80,000
14	4 Other Court Costs		132,121
15	7 Judicial Training		
16	8 Program		132,614
17	9 Mental Hygiene Fund		16,615
	s Mental Hygiene Fund		10,013
18 19	Total	\$	510,686
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	That the sum of nine hundred thousand of Account No. 7320-10, Municipal Bond Co State Sinking Fund - Operating Account mented, amended, reduced and caused to that the sum of one million two hund thousand six hundred eighty-six dollars be to Account No. 4050-21, Medical Services; a sum of one hundred thousand dollars be transported to the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars by the sum of twenty thousand dollars be transported by the sum of twenty thousand dollars by the sum of twenty the sum of	mm be exp red tran nd to nsfe rd, a	ission - supple- sire and ninety asferred that the erred to and that
31 32 33	That the aforesaid transferred funds be a expenditure from the respective account effective date of this bill.		
34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47	The purpose of this bill is to supplement, cause to expire certain unexpended amount propriated funds out of Account No. 1116 Court - General Judicial and Account Municipal Bond Commission - State Sink Operating Account the total sum of one inhundred ten thousand six hundred eighty and to transfer the sum of one million to ninety thousand six hundred eighty-six Account No. 4050-21, Medical Services, the hundred thousand dollars to Account Medical Licensing Board, and the sum thousand dollars to Account No. 8380-24 Social Workers, and that the aforesaid	nts (), S No. ing nilli -six vo h do sum Jo. of	of reap- upreme 7320-10, Fund - on four dollars aundred llars to a of one 8215-25, twenty oard of

- 48 sums be available for expenditure in the respective 49 accounts immediately upon the effective date of this
- 50 bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
THURINER LAMINES
 Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within L. Applical this the day of

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/14/90 Time 4:01 pm